[oKASTo Form

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT (“Amendment”) is entered into as of
February 3, 2021 by and between Jefferson County Board of Education (“JCBE”) and University
of Louisville (“UofL.”)

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement effective as of June 4, 2018
(“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the parties now wish to amend the Agreement as set forth below.

Add University of Louisville School on behalf of its School of Public Health and Information
Sciences.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained

herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

UNIVERSITY OF LOUISVILLE SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH AGREES TO:

1. Provide adequate faculty of teaching University of Louisville public health students. Faculty
members are ultimately responsible for the teaching, supervision, guidance, and evaluation of
University of Louisville students.

2. Work with the JCPS Health Services Coordinator, at the beginning of the semester in which the
students are to be assigned, a list of names of University of Louisville public health students who
may be interested in working with the JCPS facilities.

3. Initiate communication, through appropriate faculty members, with the Coordinator of JCPS
Health Services or his/her designee in order to discuss learning experiences for University public
health students.

4. Verify that University of Louisville public health students have completed a health history and
require students to provide additional information about their health status from a physician, if
requested. Verify that students have had an annual TB skin test or chest x-ray and those students
maintain a certification in CPR.

5. Require and verify that all Public Health School faculty, staff and students are covered by
professional liability insurance in amounts no less than $1,000,000 per claim/$3,000,000 aggregate
per policy year and provide JCBE with a certificate of insurance upon request.

6. Meet at appropriate times with the Coordinator of JCPS Health Services and/or his/her designee
to evaluate the learning experience of public health students and to review contractual agreements.

7. Inform students that they are not entitled to wages for their activities during the period of
affiliation with JCBE and that they are not employees of the JCBE when they are assigned to use
the JCPS facilities. Each individual assigned to JCPS facilities shall sign a statement
acknowledging that they are not employed by JCBE.



8. Notify the JCPS Health Services Coordinator of variations in the schedule due to illness

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties have entered this Amendment as of February 3, 2021.

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF UNIVERSITY OF LOUISVILLE
EDUCATION . W
By: By: W m '

Toni Ganzel, MD

VP for Academic Medical Affairs



